Wisconsin law.
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Sze 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its publication. 

Approved March 31, 1856. 

CHAPTER 74. 
Published Hay 14. 

Au Act for the encouragement and promotion of Agriculture. 

The People of the State of Wisoonsin,, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

Sicorrox 1. It shall be lawful for any number of persons To form agri-
in any county in this state, to associate together and form cultural mes-

a county society, to enconr?ge and promote agriculture, t ies.  
domestic manufactures and the mechanic arts therein, 
and any such society, when organized according to the 
provisions of this act, shall have all the power of a cor-
poraCon or body politic, and may sue and be sued, hit-
plead and be Unleaded, pros, elite and defend to final 
judgment and execution, in any court of law or equity ; 
and may pnrchtve and hold all the real and personal es-
tate which shall be necessary to best promote the object 
of such association, and which estate shall be exclusively 
devot*d to such object. 

SEO. 2. Such societies shall be formed by written articles societte•— 
of association, subscribed by the members thereof, speci- bow forma-
fying the objects of the society, and the conditions on 
which subscribers shall become members thereof, and the 
first meeting shall be notified and held in the manner 
prescribed in the articles of association. They may adopt 
a corporate name, either in the original articles of asso-
ciation, or by vote at the first meeting thereof, in which 
such society shall be organized, and may at any meeting 
adopt a corporate seal and alter the same at pleasure. 

Szo. 8. Such societies, not exceeding one in each county, Men. 
shall be organized by appointing a president, vice presi- 
dent, secretary and treasurer, and such other officers as 
they may deem proper, to be chosen annually, and to hold 
their placus until others are appointed. 
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When formed SEO. 4. When any such societies are organized as afore- 
nay.  adopt by. said, they shall have power to adopt all such by-laws, 
laws, dm 	rules and regulations as they shall judge necessary and 

expedient to promote the objects thereof, not inconsistent 
with the constitution and laws of this state. 

SEO. 5. It shall be the duty of the secretary of every 
seed1445°inrdpi.

of pro- 
such society, to keep correct record 13 of all the proceed-
ings of the same, in a book provided for that purpose, and 
such records may be read in evidence in any court where 
the interests of such society is concerned. 

Annnal 	SEC. 6. When it shall be made to appear to the satisfac- pay- 
ment by state tion of the secretary of state that any such society is duly 
treasurer.  organized in any county according to the provisions of 

this act, it shall be the duty of the said secretary of state 
to issue an order to the state treasurer to pay annually to 
the treasurer of any such society so organized, as afore-
said, on application made therefor, the b11111 of one hurl- 

Proviso  dred dollars ; Provided, nevertheless, That no such society 
' shall draw any money out of the treasury of this state, as 

aforesaid, in any year, until it shall also be further made 
to appear to the satisfaction of the treasurer thereof, that 
there shall have been subscribed and paid into the treasu-
ry of such society, for the sole use and benefit thereof, for 
the year in question, a sum not less than one hundred 
dollars. 

Premiums. 	SRO. 7. All moneys so subscribed or received from the 
state as aforesaid, shall, after paying the necessary inci-
dental expenses of such societies respectively, be annually 
paid out for premiums awarded by such societies, in such. 
sums and in such way and manner as they severally, under 
their by—laws, rules and regulations, shall direct, on such 
live animals articles of production and agricultural im-
plements and tools, domestic manufactures, mechanical 
improvements and productions as are of the growth and 
manufacture of the county, and also all such experiments 
and discoveries, or attainments in scientific or practical 
agriculture as are made within the county where snob 
societies are respectively organized. 

hnnual state- 	SEC. 8. Each county agricultural society; entitled to re ,  
went. 	ceive money from the state treasury, shall, through its 

treasurer, transmit to the treasurer of the state, in the 
month of November, annually, a statement of the money 
so received from the state, together with the amount re-
ceived from the members of said society for the preceding 
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year, a statement of tho expenditures of all such sums, 
and the pnmber of the members e said society. 

Sm. 9. Each county agricultural society receiving mon. 
ey from the state as aforesaid, shall publish, in the month 
of January in each year, at their own expense, a statement 
of the experiments and improvements, and reports of 
their committees, in one or more newspapers in the county 
where such society is located, or in an adidning county, 
where no paper is published in the county where such. 
society is located, and evidence that the requirements of 
this act have been complied with, shall be furnished to 
the state treasury before he shall pay over to any county 
society,  the sum appropriated by the state for the benefit 
of said society. 

SEc. 10. Live animals, the growth of any foreign state 
or county, which have been owned and kept in any county 
in this state, for the term of six months previous to its 
annual agricultural fair, are hereby placed on the same 
footing, and may receive the same premiums thereon, as 
live animals which are the growth of such county. 

Sim 11. This aceshall take effect and be in forge from 
and after its passage. 

Approved March 31, 1856. 
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. An Act in relation to non-resident Guardians. 

The _people 	the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. In all cases when any guardian and hie ward esimritiug.  
may both be non•residents of this state, and snah . ward Padilla& 

may be entitled to personal property of any description 
in this state, su3h guardian on producing satisfactory 
proof to the county court of the proper county by certifi-
cates, according to the, act of congress in such cases, that 
he has been duly appointed, and has, as guardian, given 
bond and security, in the state in which he and his ward 
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